

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 22-80048

---

IN RE: ORACLE CORPORATION SECURITIES LITIGATION

---

Petition from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, Case No. 5:18-cv-04844-BLF, Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Under <i>Comcast</i> , Class Certification Requires Proof of a Viable Damages Model in All Class Actions, Including Securities-Fraud Class Actions. ....	3
A. Under <i>Comcast</i> , the plaintiff must provide proof of a viable damages model to satisfy Rule 23’s predominance requirement.....	4
B. <i>Comcast</i> applies to securities-fraud class actions. ....	6
II. Under <i>Comcast</i> , the Class-Certification Order Should Be Reversed.....	8
III. This Court Should Grant Review Under Rule 23(f).....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....	9
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	6, 7

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	6
---------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Defendants-Petitioners’ Rule 23(f) Petition, <i>Heredia v. Sunrise Senior Living, LLC</i> , No. 21-80121 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2021) .....	1
Brief of The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Defendants-Petitioners’ Rule 23(f) Petition, <i>McArdle v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 18-80102 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	4
